
244469-2024 Page 1/8

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 244469-2024 - Result

Austria – Transport of logs within the forest – Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
OJ S 81/2024 24/04/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Österreichische Bundesforste AG
Email: bundesforste@bundesforste.at
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Description: Abgabe eines Teilnahmeantrags für die Zulassung zur Angebotsabgabe für die 
Vergabe von Holztransporten der ÖBf AG im Rahmen eines dynamischen 
Beschaffungssystems
Procedure identifier: bea90020-e555-49ac-a38c-bdf65603b351
Previous notice: 535288-2019
Internal identifier: HT ÖBf AG TA DBS
Type of procedure: Other multiple stage procedure

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 77211200 Transport of logs within the forest

Place of performance
Country: Austria
Anywhere in the given country
Additional information: Holztransporte im Forstbetrieb Traun-Innviertel (Angebotsabgabe 
DBS), PrNr: HT 175 11 2023

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Description: Abgabe eines Teilnahmeantrags für die Zulassung zur Angebotsabgabe für die 
Vergabe von Holztransporten der ÖBf AG im Rahmen eines dynamischen 
Beschaffungssystems
Internal identifier: HT ÖBf AG TA DBS

Purpose

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/244469-2024
mailto:bundesforste@bundesforste.at


244469-2024 Page 2/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 77211200 Transport of logs within the forest

Place of performance
Country: Austria
Anywhere in the given country
Additional information: Holztransporte im Forstbetrieb Traun-Innviertel (Angebotsabgabe 
DBS), PrNr: HT 175 11 2023

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 535288-2019

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: €/EFM
Description: Gesamtpreis in Euro pro Erntefestmeter

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 90

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Umweltkriterium EEV
Description: Angabe welcher Anteil in % der gegenständlichen Leistung mit Fahrzeugen 
welcher Euroklassen erbracht werden

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 10

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
Dynamic purchasing system, only usable by buyers listed in this notice
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
TED eSender: vemap Einkaufsmanagement GmbH

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 0,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Transporte Haim GmbH
Tender: 



244469-2024 Page 3/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0001
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 2 879 715,52 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0001
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 03/01/2024

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Transporte Grabner GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0002
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 3 310 469,80 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0002
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 03/01/2024

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Stadler GmbH & Co KG
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0003
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 2 533 546,40 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0003
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 03/01/2024

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Appesbacher GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0004



244469-2024 Page 4/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 802 012,64 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0004
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 03/01/2024

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Engl Transporte Ges.m.b.H.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0005
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 458 435,56 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0005
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 20/12/2023

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Schmid
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0006
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 1 103 159,20 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0006
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 20/12/2023

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Pölzleitner TransportgmbH.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: ANGEBOT-0007
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001



244469-2024 Page 5/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Value of the tender: 1 316 348,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: VERTRAG-0007
Title: Holztransporte ÖBf AG (Teilnahmeantrag DBS)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 03/01/2024

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Österreichische Bundesforste AG
Registration number: FN 154148 p
Postal address: Pummergasse 10-12
Town: Purkersdorf
Postcode: 3002
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wiener Umland/Nordteil (AT126)
Country: Austria
Email: bundesforste@bundesforste.at
Telephone: +43 22316000
Internet address: https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Buyer profile: https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0100
Official name: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
Registration number: 9110008059823
Postal address: Erdbergstraße 192 - 196
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1030
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria
Email: einlaufstelle@bvwg.gv.at
Telephone: +43 1601490
Fax: +43 1711238891541
Internet address: http://www.bvwg.gv.at
Information exchange endpoint (URL): http://www.bvwg.gv.at
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-9999
Official name: vemap Einkaufsmanagement GmbH
Registration number: TED20
Postal address: Berggasse 31
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1090
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria

mailto:bundesforste@bundesforste.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:einlaufstelle@bvwg.gv.at
http://www.bvwg.gv.at
http://www.bvwg.gv.at


244469-2024 Page 6/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Email: office@vemap.com
Telephone: +43 (0)1 3157940
Internet address: https://www.vemap.com
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-1001
Official name: Transporte Haim GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: FN73573x
Postal address: Reitern 119
Town: Bad Aussee
Postcode: 8990
Country subdivision (NUTS): Liezen (AT222)
Country: Austria
Email: office@transportehaim.at
Telephone: +43 6641010880
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1002
Official name: Transporte Grabner GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: FN586862h
Postal address: Radau 1
Town: Oberwang
Postcode: 4882
Country subdivision (NUTS): Traunviertel (AT315)
Country: Austria
Email: transporte.grabner@aon.at
Telephone: +43 6645470515
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1003
Official name: Stadler GmbH & Co KG
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: 027454z
Postal address: Promenade 5
Town: Scharnstein
Postcode: 4644
Country subdivision (NUTS): Traunviertel (AT315)
Country: Austria
Email: w.stadler@holzlogistik.at
Telephone: +43 76152261

mailto:office@vemap.com
https://www.vemap.com
https://www.vemap.com
mailto:office@transportehaim.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:transporte.grabner@aon.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:w.stadler@holzlogistik.at


244469-2024 Page 7/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1004
Official name: Appesbacher GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: 340717f
Postal address: Mönichsreit 6 6
Town: St.Wolfgang
Postcode: 5360
Country subdivision (NUTS): Traunviertel (AT315)
Country: Austria
Email: holzappesbacher@gmx.at
Telephone: +43 6644247330
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1005
Official name: Engl Transporte Ges.m.b.H.
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: 9110003898441
Postal address: Roitherstraße 12
Town: Ebensee
Postcode: 4802
Country subdivision (NUTS): Traunviertel (AT315)
Country: Austria
Email: engl.holztrans@aon.at
Telephone: +43 61337331
Fax: +43 613320050
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1006
Official name: Schmid
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: 9110004078620
Postal address: Großalm 1
Town: Neukirchen
Postcode: 4814
Country subdivision (NUTS): Traunviertel (AT315)
Country: Austria
Email: schmid.transporte@aon.at
Telephone: +43 6642536880
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com

https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:holzappesbacher@gmx.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:engl.holztrans@aon.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com
mailto:schmid.transporte@aon.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com


244469-2024 Page 8/8

8.1.

Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-1007
Official name: Pölzleitner TransportgmbH.
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: HRB94091i
Postal address: Gewerbestraße 7
Town: Neumarkt
Postcode: 5202
Country subdivision (NUTS): Salzburg und Umgebung (AT323)
Country: Austria
Email: florian@poelzleitner.at
Telephone: +43 62165373
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://bundesforste.vemap.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 1230d0b2-2c34-4efd-a9cc-b7f13ad3c07b  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 24/04/2024 09:54:28 (UTC+2)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 244469-2024
OJ S issue number: 81/2024
Publication date: 24/04/2024

mailto:florian@poelzleitner.at
https://bundesforste.vemap.com

